aggregate principal amount of RMB2,500 million on 26 December 2016. The bonds have a term of ten years and

fixed coupon rate of 4.30% per annum. The Bank has an option to redeem such bonds wholly or partially at the

nominal amount on 27 December 2021 upon the approval of relevant regulatory authorities.

Upon the approval of CBRC and PBOC, the Bank issued the tier-two capital bonds with write-down terms in an

aggregate principal amount of RMB4,000 million on 26 March 2018. The bonds have a term of ten years and fixed

coupon rate of 4.90% per annum. The Bank has an option to redeem such bonds wholly or partially at the nominal

amount on 28 March 2023 upon the approval of relevant regulatory authorities.

As at the end of the Reporting Period and as at 31 December 2017, the Bank issued 212 and 238 tranches of

RMB interbank certificates of deposit which were not matured, the balance of which were RMB81,400 million and

RMB85,569 million, respectively.

3. Shareholders’ equity

The following table sets forth the composition of the Bank’s shareholders’ equity as at the dates indicated:

(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, As at 31 December 2018 As at 31 December 2017

unless otherwise stated) Amount % of total Amount % of total

Share capital 7,781,616 12.8 6,781,616 11.3

Other equity instruments

 Including: preference shares 9,897,363 16.3 9,897,363 16.5

Capital reserve 20,730,770 34.1 13,578,809 22.6

Surplus reserve 2,994,679 4.9 2,994,679 5.0

General reserve 11,802,132 19.4 9,818,070 16.3

Retained earnings 3,570,852 5.9 13,160,018 21.9

Non-controlling interests 3,985,732 6.6 3,934,173 6.4

Total equity 60,763,144 100.0 60,164,728 100.0

On 21 December 2018, the Bank placed 1,000 million new H shares with a par value of RMB1.00 at the price of

HK$8.30 per share. The total proceeds from the placing amounted to approximately HK$8.30 billion, which was used to

supplement the Bank’s core tier-one capital after deducting issuance related commission and expenses.

34 Bank of Jinzhou Co.,  Ltd.   2018 Annual Report

Chapter 3 Management Discussion and Analysis

(III) Loan quality analysis

1. Breakdown of loans by the five-category classification

The Bank’s non-performing loans are classified into loans and advances to customers of substandard, doubtful and loss.

[…]

IFRS 9 became effective from 1 January 2018. Exercising the exemption, the Group did not restate the comparative figures in

prior periods and just adjusted the net assets at the beginning of 2018 according to the impact of the data.

The following table provides the amount of Group’s financial instruments listed on 1 January 2018, according to the original

classification and measurement categories of IAS 39 and the new classification and measurement categories of IFRS 9

respectively.

173Bank of Jinzhou Co.,  Ltd.   2018 Annual Report

Chapter 14 Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

b) Change in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 9, Financial instruments (continued)

i) Transition disclosures of the balance in financial statements from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018

is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement Reclassification Re-measurement IFRS 9 measurement

Notes Category Amount ECL Other Amount Category

Financial assets

Cash and deposits with the central bank L&R 52,117,510 – – – 52,117,510 AC

Deposits with banks and

 other financial institutions L&R 9,617,694 – (3,086) – 9,614,608 AC

Placements with banks and

 other financial institutions L&R 2,500,000 – – – 2,500,000 AC

Financial assets at FVPL FVPL 1,019,102 20,377,475 – (140,241) 21,256,336 FVPL

From: HTM A – 2,226,075 – (89,840) –

From: AFS B – 9,629,561 – (6,209) –

From: L&R C – 8,521,839 – (44,192) –

Financial assets designated at FVPL FVPL 22,507,706 – – – 22,507,706 FVPL

Financial assets held

 under resale agreements L&R 3,572,794 – (47) – 3,572,747 AC

Loans and advances to customers L&R 209,084,947 – 31,555 26,515 209,143,017 AC+ FVOCI

To: Loans and advances

 to customers at FVOCI D L&R – (2,472,719) – – – AC

From: Loans and advances

 to customers at AC D L&R – 2,472,719 – – – FVOCI

Positive fair value of derivatives FVPL 1,409 – – – 1,409 FVPL

L&R L&R 343,369,567 (343,369,567) N/A

To: Financial assets measured at AC E – (334,847,728) – – –

To: Financial assets at FVPL C – (8,521,839) – – –

174 Bank of Jinzhou Co.,  Ltd.   2018 Annual Report

Chapter 14 Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

b) Change in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 9, Financial instruments (continued)

i) Transition disclosures of the balance in financial statements from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

IAS 39 measurement Reclassification Re-measurement IFRS 9 measurement

Notes Category Amount ECL Other Amount Category

HTM HTM 7,778,664 (7,778,664) – – N/A

To: Financial assets measured at AC E – (5,552,589) – – –

To: Financial assets at FVPL A – (2,226,075) – – –

AFS AFS 50,697,199 (50,697,199) – – N/A

To: Debt instruments at FVOCI G – (41,009,388) – – –

To: Equity instruments at FVOCI F – (58,250) – – –

To: Financial assets at FVPL B – (9,629,561) – – –

Financial assets measured at AC N/A 340,400,317 (1,041,079) – 339,359,238 AC

From: HTM E – 5,552,589 (33) – –

From: L&R E – 334,847,728 (1,041,046) – –

Debt instruments at FVOCI N/A 41,009,388 – – 41,009,388 FVOCI

From: AFS (Debt instruments) G – 41,009,388 – – 41,009,388

Equity instruments at FVOCI N/A 58,250 – 34,556 92,806 FVOCI

From: AFS (Equity instruments) F – 58,250 – 34,556 92,806

Finance lease receivables L&R 6,840,341 – – – 6,840,341 AC

Other financial assets L&R 4,319,866 – – – 4,319,866 AC

175Bank of Jinzhou Co.,  Ltd.   2018 Annual Report

Chapter 14 Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

b) Change in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 9, Financial instruments (continued)

i) Transition disclosures of the balance in financial statements from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

IAS 39 measurement Reclassification Re-measurement IFRS 9 measurement

Notes Category Amount ECL Other Amount Category

Non-financial assets N/A 9,990,851 – 388,857 19,793 10,399,501 N/A

Include: Deferred tax assets 2,379,845 – 388,857 19,793 2,788,495

Total assets 723,417,650 – (623,800) (59,377) 722,734,473

Financial liabilities

Borrowing from the central bank AC 307,848 – – – 307,848 AC

Deposits from banks and

 other financial institutions AC 134,537,429 – – – 134,537,429 AC

Placements from banks and

 other financial institutions AC 13,466,127 – – – 13,466,127 AC

Financial liabilities at fair value

 through profit or loss FVPL 22,439,776 – – – 22,439,776 FVPL

Negative fair value of derivatives FVPL 722,982 – – – 722,982 FVPL

Financial assets sold under

 repurchase agreements AC 39,064,430 – – – 39,064,430 AC

Deposits from customers AC 342,264,228 – – – 342,264,228 AC

Debt securities issued AC 89,564,751 – – – 89,564,751 AC

Other financial liabilities AC 15,703,600 – – – 15,703,600 AC

Non-financial liabilities N/A 5,181,751 – 542,774 – 5,724,525 N/A

Include: Expected credit loss H N/A – – 542,774 – 542,774 N/A

Total liabilities 663,252,922 – 542,774 – 663,795,696

Note:

L&R Debt instruments classified as receivables

AFS Available-for-sale financial assets

HTM Held-to-maturity investments

AC Amortised cost

FVPL Fair value through profit or loss

FVOCI Fair value through other comprehensive income

ECL Expected credit loss

176 Bank of Jinzhou Co.,  Ltd.   2018 Annual Report

Chapter 14 Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

b) Change in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 9, Financial instruments (continued)

i) Transition disclosures of the balance in financial statements from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

[…]

Reclassification of investment securities from AFS to FVPL 2,190

Reclassification of investment securities from HTM and L&R to FVPL (134,032)

Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs (1,592,995)

Deferred tax in relation to the above 431,209

Opening balance under IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 11,866,390

Non-controlling interests

Closing balance under IAS 39 at 31 December 2017 3,934,173

Opening balance under IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 3,934,173

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 (1,225,951)

178 Bank of Jinzhou Co.,  Ltd.   2018 Annual Report

Chapter 14 Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

b) Change in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 9, Financial instruments (continued)

iii) The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on provision allowances is as follows:

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS 39 at 31 December 2017

to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018:

Loan loss

provision under

IAS 39/IAS 37

at 31 December

2017

Re-

classification

Re-

measurement

ECLs

under IFRS 9

 at 1 January

2018

L&R per IAS 39/financial assets measured at

 AC under IFRS 9

Deposits with banks and other financial institutions – – 3,086 3,086

Financial assets held under resale agreements – – 47 47

Finance lease receivables 179,902 – – 179,902

Loans and advances to customers, net (Note 19(f(i))) 6,036,227 – (31,555) 6,004,672

Debt securities as receivables (Note 22) 3,503,866 – 1,041,046 4,544,912

L&R per IAS 39/financial assets

 at FVOCI under IFRS 9

Loans and advances to customers, net (Note 19(f(ii))) – – 36,811 36,811

HTM investment securities per IAS 39/debt

 instruments at AC under IFRS 9

HTM investments (Note 22) – – 33 33

AFS investment securities per IAS 39/financial

 assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9

AFS investments (Note 21) – – 753 753

Credit commitments – – 542,774 542,774

Total 9,719,995 – 1,592,995 11,312,990

179Bank of Jinzhou Co.,  Ltd.   2018 Annual Report

Chapter 14 Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

c) Subsidiaries and non-controlling interests

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable

returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. When

assessing whether the Group has power, only substantive rights (held by the Group and other parties) are considered.